

No. 19-35134

**In the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆◆◆—
BUTTE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

C.S. and STUART McCARVEL, in his capacity as
originator of the C.S. due process complaint,

Defendants-Appellants.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE TASH**

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 29, **TASH** (*Amicus*) hereby respectfully moves for leave to file the attached brief as *Amicus Curiae* in support of Defendants-Appellants C.S. and Stuart McCarvel, C.S.’s judicially appointed representative. As required by Fed R. App. P. 29(b), the proposed brief of *Amicus* accompanies this motion.

ARGUMENT

A. Interests of Proposed *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	1
STATEMENT REQUIRED BY FRAP 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. The Butte School District #1 Failed to Provide C.S. with Transition Services Designed to Provide Educational Benefit	2
1. IDEA’s Mandate that Students with Disabilities Receive Services Designed to Confer Educational Benefit.....	2
2. IDEA’s Mandate to Provide Appropriate Transition Services .	6
3. The School District’s Failure to Provide Transition Services to C.S. in Compliance with IDEA’s Mandate	8
(i) The transition goals are not results-oriented	10
(ii) The transition provisions in the IEPs do not describe C.S.’s present levels of achievement or his potential for growth.....	13
(iii) The Transition portions of C.S.’s IEP are not individualized	13
(iv) School district authorities offered no cogent and responsive explanation for their decisions concerning C.S.’s services	14
(v) The school district failed to monitor C.S.’s progress and made no effort to change C.S.’s goals or services when he failed to make progress.....	14

B. The Butte School District #1 Ignored the Effective Practices That
Could Have Provided C.S. with Effective Employment Outcomes . 15

1. Personalized Assessment..... 17

2. Customized Employment 20

CONCLUSION23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Board of Education of Hendrick Hudson Central School Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	2
<i>D.S. v. Bayonne Board of Education</i> , 602 F.3d 553 (3rd Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas County Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibson v. Forest Hills Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-329, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17111, at *7 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 11, 2014).....	11, 15
<i>Jefferson City Bd. of Educ. v. Lolita S.</i> , 977 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (N.D. Ala. 2013).....	11, 15
<i>Marple Newtown Sch. Dist. v. Rafael N.</i> , No. 07-0558, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62494 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 23, 2007).....	10
<i>Polk v. Central Susquehanna Intermediate Unit 16</i> , 853 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>S.G.W. v. Eugene Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 6:16-cv-01612-AA, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37902 (D. Or. Mar. 16, 2017)	11
<i>Va. S. v. Dep’t. of Educ.</i> , No. 06-00128 JMS/LEK, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1518 (D. Haw. Jan. 8, 2007)	10

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1401(34).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(3)(B).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1414(c)(1)(B).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(VIII)	11

20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(VIII)(aa), (bb)	6
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(4).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1414(a)(1)(C)(i)(II).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1414(a)(2)(A).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(I)(aa)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(I)-(IV)	3
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(II)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(IV)(bb)	4
29 U.S.C. § 3101 <i>et seq.</i>	21

Other Authorities

M. Callahan, Using Alternatives to Traditional Vocational Assessment: The Why and How of Exploration Strategies such as Discovery (Marc Gold Associates, n.d.)	18, 19
Citron et al., <i>A revolution in the employment process of individuals with disabilities: Customized employment as the catalyst for system change</i> , 28 JOURNAL OF VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION 169-179 (2008);	22
K.A. Mearman, Educational Benefit Review Process: A Reflective Process to Examine the Quality of IEPs (State Education Resource Center of Connecticut, 2013), https://ctserc.org/documents/news/2013-11-20-serc-edbenefit.pdf	6
M.E. MORNINGSTAR AND B. CLAVENNA-DEANE, YOUR COMPLETE GUIDE TO TRANSITION PLANNING AND SERVICES (Baltimore: Brookes Publishing Co., 2018)	17
Riesen et al., <i>Customized employment: A review of the literature</i> , 43 VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION 183-193 (2015)	23
Rogers, et al., <i>Customized employment; Changing what it means to be qualified in the workforce for transition-aged youth and young adults</i> , JOURNAL OF VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION 191-207 (2008).	23

Wehman, et al., <i>Employment of adults with autism spectrum disorder: A retrospective review of a customized employment approach</i> , 53 RESEARCH IN DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES 61-72 (2016).....	22
WINTAC, The Essential Elements of Customized Employment for Universal Application (June 2017)	21

Rules

34 C.F.R. §300.304(c)(1)(ii—iv), (2), (4), (6), (7).....	5
34 C.F.R. § 300.320(b).....	1
34 C.F.R. § 300.324.....	5
34 C.F.R. § 300.324(b).....	14
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(b)(2)(I)	13
34 C.F.R. § 361.5 (11).....	21
Federal Register, June 26, 2002, Vol. 67, No. 123 at 43154-43149	20
